


PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

As of March 31, 2011, according to the register we maintain in accordance with Section 336 of the
Securities and Futures Ordinance, the following parties, other than our directors, were directly or
indirectly interested in 5% or more of our issued share capital.(1)

Name of shareholder Capacity
Number of
shares held

Percentage of issued share
capital

Kailey Investment Ltd.(2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Beneficial owner 642,064,644 19.20%

Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft . . . . . . . . Beneficial owner,
investment manager,

person having a
security interest in
shares, custodian

corporation/approved
lending agent

366,789,183 10.98%

Janus Capital Management LLC . . . . . . . . . Investment manager 267,667,574 8.01%

Blackrock, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Interest of controlled
corporation

213,530,753 6.39%

UBS AG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Beneficial owner,
person having a

security interest in
shares, interest of

controlled corporation

178,907,015 5.36%

Morgan Stanley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Interest of controlled
corporation

168,355,924 5.04%

(1) All interests in these shares are long positions.

(2) Kailey Investment Ltd. is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is beneficially and
wholly owned by Mr. Kwok Ho.
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following discussion describes certain material related party transactions between our
consolidated subsidiaries and our directors, executive officers and principal shareholders and, in each
case, the companies with whom they are affiliated. Each of our related party transactions was entered into
in the ordinary course of business, on fair and reasonable commercial terms, in our interests and the
interests of our shareholders.

As a listed company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, we are subject to the
requirements of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules which require certain “connected transactions” with
“connected persons” be approved by a company’s independent shareholders. Each of our related party
transactions disclosed hereunder that constitutes a connected transaction within the meaning of the
Listing Rules requiring shareholder approval has been so approved, or otherwise exempted from
compliance under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Major Related Party Transactions

The table below sets forth our related party transactions for the periods indicated.

Year Ended June 30,
Six months ended

December 31,

2008 2009 2010 2010

(RMB in thousands)

Purchase of organic fertilizers from Fujian Chaoda
Agricultural Produce Trading Company
Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 530,310 661,351 667,554 310,843

Compensation paid to key management
personnel

Fee, salaries and other emoluments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,845 10,042 10,870 4,792
Retirement benefit scheme contributions . . . . . . . . . . 44 44 44 21
Employee share option benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,324 34,069 234 30,810

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 540,523 705,506 678,702 346,466

From time to time we enter agreements to purchase organic fertilizer from Fujian Chaoda Trading,
a company of which Mr. Kwok Ho, our Chairman and principal shareholder, is a major shareholder. Such
transactions constitute continuing connected transactions under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and are
subject to independent shareholder approval.

The organic fertilizer agreements we enter into with Fujian Chaoda Trading normally have a term
of three years and are subject to annual caps. Our last agreement with Fujian Chaoda was dated May 15,
2009 and approved by our independent shareholders at a meeting on June 26, 2009. Under this agreement,
the prices of our organic fertilizer purchases are to be agreed upon when we place an order with Fujian
Chaoda Trading and may not exceed the ex-factory price (net of delivery costs) at which the same type of
organic fertilizer is supplied by Fujian Chaoda Trading to independent third parties at the time the order is
placed. The annual maximum aggregate value of our purchases under the agreement is RMB870.0
million, RMB1,080.0 million and RMB1,350.0 million for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2011 and 2012,
respectively.

For the years ended June 30, 2008, 2009 and 2010 and the six months ended December 31, 2010,
our annual total purchases of organic fertilizer from Fujian Chaoda Trading amounted to RMB530.3
million, RMB661.4 million, RMB667.6 million, and RMB310.8 million, respectively which was within
the annual cap as approved by our independent shareholders.
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DESCRIPTION OF OTHER MATERIAL INDEBTEDNESS

To fund our existing business operations and to finance our working capital requirements, we have
borrowed money or incurred indebtedness from various banks. As of December 31, 2010, we had no bank
borrowings. We set forth below a summary of the material terms and conditions of these loans and other
indebtedness.

Working Capital Facility

We have an aggregate of RMB70 million (US$10.6 million) available under a working capital
facility with a bank in the PRC, which had not been utilized as of December 31, 2010. Fuzhou Chaoda is
the guarantor sharing joint and several liability with the debtor party with respect to this working capital
facility. The working capital facility is uncommitted and is repayable on demand.

2010 Convertible Bonds

On September 1, 2010, we issued an aggregate principal amount of US$200.0 million 3.7% secured
guaranteed convertible bonds due 2015, or the 2010 Convertible Bonds. The 2010 Convertible Bonds will
mature on September 1, 2015. As of March 31, 2011, US$200.0 million of the 2010 Convertible Bonds
are outstanding.

Conversion

The 2010 Convertible Bonds are, at the option of the holders, convertible at any time during the
conversion period (being the period from the 41st day after the issue date of the 2010 Convertible Bonds
up to close of business on the 10th day prior to the maturity date of the 2010 Convertible Bonds, or, if
such 2010 Convertible Bond is called for redemption by us before September 1, 2015, up to the close of
business on a date no later than seven days prior to the date fixed for redemption or if notice requiring
redemption has been given by the holder, up to the close of business on the day prior to the giving of such
notice) into our fully paid ordinary shares with a par value of HK$0.10 each at an initial conversion price
of HK$8.10 per share with a fixed exchange rate of HK$7.7728 to US$1.00. The conversion price is
subject to adjustment for, among other things, consolidation, subdivision or reclassification of shares,
capitalization of profits or reserves, capital distributions, rights issues of shares or other securities or
options over shares, issues of shares or other securities at less than the current market price, or a change
of control of our Company.

Cash Settlement Option

At any time when we are required to deliver shares upon conversion of the 2010 Convertible Bonds,
we have the option to pay to the relevant holder an amount of cash in U.S. dollars equal to the applicable
Cash Settlement Amount (as defined below) in order to satisfy such conversion right in full or in part
(and, if in part, in which case the other part shall be satisfied by the delivery of shares) (the “Cash
Settlement Option”). “Cash Settlement Amount” means the product of (i) the number of shares otherwise
deliverable upon exercise of the conversion right in respect of the 2010 Convertible Bonds, and in respect
of which we have elected the Cash Settlement Option and (ii) the arithmetic average of the volume-
weighted average price of shares on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for each day during the
10 trading days immediately after the date on which we elect to exercise the Cash Settlement Option.

Redemption at the option of holders

On September 1, 2013, the holder of each 2010 Convertible Bond will have the right, at such
holder’s option, to require us to redeem, in whole or in part, such holder’s 2010 Convertible Bond at its
principal amount, together with any accrued but unpaid interest to the date of redemption. In the event
that the shares cease to be listed or admitted to trading or suspended from trading for a period equal to or
exceeding 60 consecutive days on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited or any alternative stock
exchange if applicable, or there is a change of control of our Company, the holder of each 2010
Convertible Bond will have the right, at such holder’s option, to require us to redeem, in whole or in part,
such holder’s 2010 Convertible Bond at its principal amount together with interest accrued.
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Redemption at our option

On giving not less than 30 nor more than 60 days’ irrevocable notice to the holders and the trustee
of the 2010 Convertible Bonds, we may at any time after September 1, 2012, redeem in whole but not in
part, the 2010 Convertible Bonds at their principal amount together with interest accrued to the date of
redemption, provided that the closing price for each of 20 out of 30 consecutive trading days, the last of
which occurs not more than five trading days prior to the date upon which notice of such redemption is
published, was at least 130% of the prevailing conversion price. We may also at any time redeem in
whole but not in part, the 2010 Convertible Bonds at their principal amount together with interest accrued
to the date of redemption, provided that prior to the date of such notice, at least 90% in principal amount
of the 2010 Convertible Bonds originally issued has already been converted, redeemed or purchased and
cancelled. If there shall occur an event giving rise to a change in the conversion price during any such 30
trading day period, appropriate adjustments for the relevant days will be made.

Redemption on change of control

Upon the occurrence of certain events of change of control of our Company, the holder of each
2010 Convertible Bond will have the right to require us to redeem all or only some of such holder’s 2010
Convertible Bonds at their principal amount together with interest accrued. A change of control of our
Company that would grant a 2010 Convertible Bond holder the right to require us to redeem includes
(i) any entity (other than Mr. Kwok Ho and Kailey Investments Ltd or any of their affiliates) acquiring
control of our Company or (ii) our Company consolidating or merging with another entity or selling all or
substantially all of our assets to another entity, unless the consolidation, merger, sale or transfer will not
result in the other entity acquiring control of our Company or our Company’s successor. “Control” under
this provision means the acquisition or control of more than 50% of the voting rights of the issued share
capital of our Company or the right to appoint and/or remove all or the majority of the members of our
board of directors or other governing body, whether obtained directly or indirectly, and whether obtained
by ownership of share capital, the possession of voting rights, contract or otherwise.

Guarantee

Each of Chaoda Vegetable & Fruits Trading Limited, Insight Decision Limited, Timor Enterprise
Limited, Worthy Year Investments Limited and Chaoda Vegetable & Fruits Limited,  all of  which are our
subsidiaries, has unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed, on a joint and several basis, the due
payment of all sums expressed to be payable by us, and the performance of all the obligations of us,
under, among other things, the trust deed constituting the 2010 Convertible Bonds and the 2010
Convertible Bonds.
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